- in line seven (7) and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "July 4, 1963".
- SEC. 2. This Act being deemed of immediate importance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication in the
- Iowegian and Citizen, a newspaper published at Centerville, Iowa, and in The Brooklyn Chronicle, a newspaper published at Brooklyn. Iowa.

Approved April 30, 1963.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, Senate File 342, was published in the Iowegian and Citizen, Centerville, Iowa, May 2, 1963, and in The Brooklyn Chronicle, Brooklyn, Iowa, May 9, 1963.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER 76

#### MEMORIAL COMMISSIONS

H. F. 286

AN ACT relating to memorial commissions and the composition thereof.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section thirty-seven point two (37.2), Code 1962, is 1
- 2 hereby amended by inserting after the comma in line eleven (11) the
- words "Veterans of World War I,".
- SEC. 2. Section thirty-seven point ten (37.10), Code 1962, is hereby amended by inserting after the comma in line seven (7) the words
- "Veterans of World War I,".
- SEC. 3. This Act shall not apply to cities having a population of over one hundred fifty thousand (150,000) persons.

Approved May 9, 1963.

# CHAPTER 77

# TERMS OF COUNTY AND TOWNSHIP OFFICERS

H. F. 386

AN ACT relating to the term of office of county supervisors and township trustees.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section thirty-nine point eighteen (39.18), Code 1962. is hereby amended by striking from line four (4) thereof the word
- "three" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "four"; and by striking 3
- from line eight (8) thereof the word "three" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "four".

4

- SEC. 2. Section three hundred thirty-one point one (331.1), Code 1962, is hereby amended by striking from line eight (8) thereof the word "three" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "four". 3
- SEC. 3. Section three hundred thirty-one point two (331.2), Code 1962, is hereby amended by striking from line nineteen (19) thereof the word "three" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "four".
- The term of any county supervisor or trustee taking office in January, 1963, shall in 1964 be refilled by election to a succeeding three-year term and thereafter members shall be elected to four-year 3 terms.

Approved May 6, 1963.

#### CHAPTER 78

## POLITICAL PARTY PRECINCT CAUCUSES

H. F. 587

AN ACT to provide for political party precinct caucuses and the election of delegates to county conventions at such caucuses.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Delegates to county conventions of political parties shall be elected at precinct caucuses held not later than the second 3 Monday in May of each election year. The state central committee of each political party shall set the date for said caucuses. In accordance therewith, the county central committee of each political party shall issue the call for said caucuses.
- There shall be selected among those present at a precinct caucus a chairman and a secretary who shall forthwith certify to the county central committee the names of those elected as delegates to 3 the county convention. 4
- SEC. 3. The central committee of each political party shall notify the delegates so elected and certified of their election and of the time 2 and place of holding the county convention.
- SEC. 4. Section forty-three point four (43.4), Code 1962, is hereby amended by striking from lines one (1) and two (2) the words "Delegates to the county convention of political parties and" and inserting 3 in lieu thereof the word "Political".
- SEC. 5. Section forty-three point twenty-six (43.26), Code 1962, is hereby amended by striking the following: 2 3

"For DELEGATES TO COUNTY CONVENTION